
TECHOLOGIST NEWS

2004 ELECTION RESULTS
The members of the SNMTS selected

Valerie Cronin, CNMT, FSNMTS, to
serve as president-elect through June
2005 then to serve as president for a
1-year term. Karen Martin, RT(N),
CNMT, was elected secretary/historian,
and the proposed changes to the bylaws
were approved.

New technologist delegates to the
SNM House of Delegates are: Art Hall,
CNMT, FSNMTS; April Mann,
CNMT, FSNMTS, RT(N), NCT; and
Frances Neagley, CNMT, FSNMTS.
Mary Moreau, CNMT; Kathy Thomp-
son, CNMT; and Keri Williams,
CNMT, RT(R), NCT, will serve as
members-at-large on the Executive
Board.

Cynthia Luckett-Gilbert, CNMT,
was elected to a 3-year term on the
Finance Committee.

New members of the Nominating
Committee are: Milton Lee Bates,
CNMT; Ann Orenak, CNMT; Nancy
Lynn, RT(N); and Christine Woodrum,
CNMT. Lyn Mehlberg, CNMT,
FSNMTS, immediate past president,
will serve as the chair of the Nominat-
ing Committee. This is the last year that
members of the Nominating Commit-
tee are selected in the general election.
In the future they will be elected by the
National Council of Representatives as
described in the new bylaws.

As called for under the new bylaws,
at the annual meeting the National
Council of Representatives (NCR)
elected a speaker, David Perry, CNMT,
FSNMTS, and selected the following
specialty area members: Brenda King,
CNMT, FSNMTS, industry; Peggy
Squires, CNMT, cardiology; Scott Hol-
brook, CNMT, emerging technologies;
Mimi Owen, MHE, RT(N), education;
Nancy Swanston, CNMT, RT(N), man-
agers; and Lauren Rush, students.

JNMT AWARDS
The authors of 3 scientific papers

published in the JNMT during 2003
were honored for outstanding contribu-
tions to the scientific literature of nu-

clear medicine technology. The first
place award carried a $500.00 prize.
JNMT Editor Beth Harkness presented
the awards and certificates at the
SNMTS business meeting held in Phil-
adelphia last June in conjunction with
the annual meeting of the SNM.

First Place

Douglass C. Vines, Masanori Ichise,
Jeih-San Liow, Hiroshi Toyama, and
Robert B. Innis, National Institutes of
Health, for “Evaluation of 2 Scatter
Correction Methods Using a Striatal
Phantom for Quantitative Brain
SPECT,” J Nucl Med Technol. 2003;
31:157–160.

Second Place

Francois Mannes, Edwige Bultynck,
Nicole Van Roijen, Linda Van Der
Mauten, Amy Piepsz, and Hamphrey
R. Ham, Centre Hospitalier Universi-
taire Saint Pierre, for “Utility of Poste-
rior Oblique Views in 99mTc-DMSA
Renal Scintigraphy in Children,”
J Nucl Med Technol. 2003;31:72–75.

Third Place

Alberto J. Arroyo, Hassan B. Se-
maan, Kirk D. Minkus, and Yogesh P.
Patel, St. Vincent Mercy Medical Cen-
ter, for “Factors Affecting the Hepato-
biliary Excretion of 99mTc-MAG3: Its
Clinical Significance in Routine
Renography,” J Nucl Med Technol.
2003;31:18–24.

TECHNOLOGISTS SECTION
AWARDS

Technologist Section awards for sci-
entific papers, posters, student presen-
tations, and cardiology were also pre-
sented at the annual meeting. The
abstracts for each presentation listed
below can be accessed at the SNM
Web site (www.snm.org) through the
Online Meeting Planner. (See the quick
links, right side of main page.). Select
Browse Abstracts and enter the abstract
number.

Scientific Papers

First Place ($500 and plaque)
W. Sureshbabu and O. Mawlawi for

“PET/CT Imaging Artifacts,” abstract
no. 1504.
Second Place ($300 and plaque)

R.D. Folks, A. Hunsche, J.R. Galt,
E.V. Garcia, and A.T. Taylor for “Op-
timizing Background ROI Placement in
99mTc MAG3 Renography,” abstract
no. 1505.
Third Place ($200 and plaque) (tie)

M.A. Schmitt, R.J. Burney, S.T.
Stringer, C. Perez, J.L. Burle, and D.J.
Perry for “Transitioning to PET/CT:
Dealing With the Radiation Burden,”
abstract no. 1506.
Third Place ($200 and plaque) (tie)

A.M. Stachowiak, E.S. Delpassand,
R.E. Wendt, and D.A. Podoloff for
“High Dose 131I Metaiodobenzylguani-
dine (MIBG) Therapy for Metastatic
Neuroendocrine Tumors,” abstract no.
1516.

Scientific Posters

First Place ($200 and plaque)
K. Tanimoto, Y. Ito, F. Morita, and

Y. Uchida for “Simplified Quantitative
Analysis of FDG Uptake using the
Brain,” abstract no. 1567.
Second Place ($150 and plaque)

D.A. Clermont, M.M. Graham, B.W.
Higgenbotham, J.A. Riggert, B.A.
Schmitt, C.A. Ward, A.E. Conklin, and
L.K. Weldon for “Oral Administration
of 18F FDG: A Safe and Effective
Method,” abstract no. 1564.
Third Place ($100 and plaque)

S. Schachoff, I. Wolf, K. Scheid-
hauer, H.J. Wester, J. Brockann, A.
Beer, M. Schwaiger, and A. Stahl for
“90Y-DOTATOC Therapy in Patients
with Neuroendocrine Carcinomas: Pre-
sentation of a �-Camera Based Method
for Dosimetry,” abstract no. 1565.

Student Presentations:

First Place ($100 and plaque)
R. McWherter, S. Arnold, D.I. Rob-

ertson-Etheridge, P.P. King, and C.A.
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Philips for “Efficient Delivery is Criti-
cal to Cell Trafficking in a Small Ani-
mal Model,” abstract no. 1621.
Second Place ($50 and plaque)

A.R. King, A.M. Zimmer, P.F. Cu-
trera, and NA. McDonald for “Prepara-
tion of High-Specific Activity Tc-99M
Filtered Sulfur Colloid for Lymphoscin-
tigraphy: Incorporation into Clinical Nu-
clear Medicine Environment,” abstract
no. 1631.

Third Place
T. Germani, H. Pham, and F.S.

Mishkin for “The Effect on Recon-
structed Images of Performing Lung
SPECT With Arms Down,” abstract
no. 160.
Technologist Cardiology Awards

First Place ($300)
R.D. Folks, C.A. Santana, A. Rivero,

T.L. Faber, and E.V. Garcia for “Effect
of Quantitative Parameters on Calcula-

tion of Transient Ishemic Dilation In-
dex in Dual Isotope SPECT,” abstract
no. 1522.
Second Place ($200)

I. Raugei, D. Volterrani, S. Stefanni,
A. Alsharif, D. Fontanelli, and G. Mari-
ani for “Comparison of Different Algo-
rithms for Assessing Left Ventricular
Volumes Based on Gated-SPECT
Myocardial Perfusion Studies,” ab-
stract no. 1523.

VOTING MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE SNMTS

President

Nanci A. Burchell, CNMT, FSNMTS
nancibur@aol.com
816-234-3214

President-Elect

Valerie R. Cronin, CNMT, FSNMTS
vc8544@chsbuffalo.org
716-828-2162

Immediate Past President

Lyn M. Mehlberg, BS, CNMT,
FSNMTS
lyn.mehlberg@aurora.org
414-649-6919

Chair, Finance Committee

D. Scott Holbrook, CNMT
Scott.Holbrook@
petnetsolutions.com
276-393-4546

Secretary/Historian

Karen Martin, RT(N), CNMT
Karenmartin@voyager.net
231-487-4246

Director-at-Large

Frances K. Keech, MBA, RT(N)
fkeech@mcp.edu
617-732-2928

Director-at-Large

Lynne T. Roy, CNMT, FSNMTS,
MB
Aroy@cshs.org
310-423-4203

Member-at-Large

Mary K. Moreau, CNMT
marymoreau67@hotmail.com
913-327-3048

Member-at-Large

Kathy E. Thompson, CNMT
kathy.thompson@bchs.edu

Member-at-Large

Keri L. Williams, CNMT, RT(R),
NCT
kwilliam@valleyhealthlink.com
540-536-8797

COMMITTEE AND TASK FORCE CHAIRS

Advocacy Committee*

Lyn M. Mehlberg, BS, CNMT,
FSNMTS
lyn.mehlberg@aurora.org
414-649-6919

Bylaws Committee

Karen Martin, RT(N), CNMT
Karenmartin@voyager.net
231-487-4246

Chapter Presidents Committee

Mary M. Dalipaj, MRT (N), NCT
mdalipaj@ottawaheart.ca
613-761-5474

Education Committee*

Mary G. Owen, MHE, RT(N)
mowen@mail.mcg.edu
706-721-3691

Finance Committee

D. Scott Holbrook, CNMT
Scott.Holbrook@
petnetsolutions.com
276-393-4546

Membership Committee

Valerie R. Cronin, CNMT, FSNMTS
vc8544@chsbuffalo.org
716-828-2162

Nominating Committee

Lyn M. Mehlberg, BS, CNMT,
FSNMTS
lyn.mehlberg@aurora.org
414-649-6919

Program Committee*

Eileen O. Smith, MBA, CNMT
esmith@mnimaging.com
203-401-4308

Publications Committee*

David J. Perry, CNMT, FSNMTS
djp9800@bjc.org
314-362-1597
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Scholarships, Grants, and Awards
Committee*

Marcia R. West
nucit2001@sbcglobal.net
816-807-8090

Advanced Practice Task Force

Martha W. Pickett, CNMT,
FSNMTS
mwpickett@uams.edu
501-686-6848

Data Analysis Task Force

Anthony W. Knight, CNMT, NCT
anthony-knight@uiowa.edu
319-356-2954

Emerging Technologies Task Force

Nancy M. Swanston, CNMT, RT(N)
nswanston@di.mdacc.tmc.edu
713-792-9583

Future Education Models Task
Force

Mary G. Owen, MHE, RT(N)
mowen@mail.mcg.edu
706-721-3691

Professional Development Task
Force

Gail M. Rodriguez, BA, MA
gail.rodriguez@diag.bracco.com
913-492-5071

Workforce Development Task Force

Nanci A. Burchell, CNMT,
FSNMTS
nancibur@aol.com
816-234-3214

*Committee chair is a nonvoting member of the Executive Board

CHAPTER OFFICER UPDATE

Central Chapter

President

Katherine A. Carlson, CNMT
kcarlson@iupui.edu

NCR Delegate

Lisa M. Hazen, CNMT
lhazen2@earthlink.net

Eastern Great Lakes Chapter

President

Mary M. Dalipaj, MRT(N), NCT
mdalipaj@ottawaheart.ca

NCR Delegate

Mary M. Dalipaj, MRT(N), NCT
mdalipaj@ottawaheart.ca

Greater New York Chapter

President

Theodore H. Rubel, CNMT
trubel5289@aol.com

NCR Delegate

Myrellen L. Merry, CNMT
myrellen.merry@bms.com

Mid-Eastern Chapter

President

Mariusz Dymerski, RT(N)
dymerski@bellatlantic.net

NCR Delegate

Alexander P. Kurikeshu, MD
akurikeshu@aol.com

Missouri Valley Chapter

President

Mark Wallenmeyer, CNMT, RT(N)
spfdmark1@mchsi.com

NCR Delegate

William L. Hubble, CNMT
hubblewl@slu.edu

New England Chapter

President

Kathleen M. Krisak, CNMT
Krisakkk@comcast.net

NCR Delegate

Denise A. Merlino, CNMT, MBA,
FSNMTS
denise@merlinohccc.com

Northern California Chapter

President

Tracy H. Ybay, CNMT
tracy.ybay@gte.net

Pacific Northwest Chapter

President

John A. Templon
xvart@mindspring.com

NCR Delegate

Elma A. Ferrer-McNeal, CNMT
ferrer.e@ghc.org

Pacific Southwest Chapter

President

John G. Radtke, CNMT
jgr5150@yahoo.com

NCR Delegate

Alan A. Pan, CNMT
ubczoology@yahoo.com

Pittsburgh Chapter

President

David J. Mayle, CNMT
dmayle@wpahs.org

NCR Delegate

Mary B. Farrell, CNMT, MS, RT(N)
mfarrell@wpahs.org

South Western Chapter

President

Nancy M. Swanston, CNMT, RT(N)
nswanston@di.mdacc.tmc.edu

NCR Delegate

Deborah H. Havens, CNMT
dhavens@gcstation.net

Southeastern Chapter

President

Cynthia L Luckett-Gilbert, CNMT
isotoper@msn.com

NCR Delegate

Mary (Mimi) Owen, MHE, RT(N)
mowen@mail.mcg.edu
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